Agreement”) (Respectively) between representatives from Gemi Puncak Sdn Bhd 
[200301016496 (618916-D)] and Gemi Puncak Quarry Sdn Bhd [200101025475 
(561233-P)], hereafter referred to as “the Vendors”, for the purchase of shares in the 
Company at the Purchase Price of Ringgit Malaysia : Three Million and Five Hundred 
Thousand (RM3,500,000) and Ringgit Malaysia : Nine Million and Five Hundred 
Thousand (RM9,500,000) respectively. 

2. INFORMATION ON BDB INFRA SDN BHD (“BDB INFRA”) 

BDB INFRA SDN BHD [Registration No: 197301002843 (16289-A)] is a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Bina Darulaman Berhad incorporated in Malaysia under the 
Companies Act 2016 having its registered address at Aras 9, Menara BDB, 88,

[...]

encumbrances whatsoever and together with all rights and 
advantages attaching thereto or accruing thereon together with 
the Included Asset subject however to the exclusion of the 
Excluded Asset and the Current Liabilities at the Purchase 
Price, namely Ringgit Malaysia Three Million And Five 
Hundred Thousand (RM3,500,000.00) Only.  

3.1.1.2   As the Vendors and the Purchaser agree that the Excluded 

Assets and the Current Liabilities are not included in the sale 
and purchase of the Sale Shares, the Vendors and the Purchaser 
shall make such accounting arrangement or reimbursements as

[...]

encumbrances whatsoever and together with all rights and 
advantages attaching thereto or accruing thereon together with 
the Included Asset subject however to the exclusion of the 
Excluded Asset and the Current Liabilities at the Purchase 
Price, namely Ringgit Malaysia Nine Million And Five 
Hundred Thousand (RM9,500,000.00) Only. 

3.2.1.2 As the Vendors and the Purchaser agree that the Excluded Asset 
and the Current Liabilities are not included in the sale and 
purchase of the Sale Shares, the Vendors and the Purchaser shall 
make such accounting arrangement or reimbursements as may